

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

THE RELIGIOUS SISTERS OF
MERCY, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Appellants

Case No. 21-1890

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE THE
CATHOLIC BENEFITS
ASSOCIATION MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REHEARING**

Plaintiffs-Appellee The Catholic Benefits Association (“CBA”) respectfully move for leave to file a reply brief in support of its petition for rehearing or rehearing en banc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The panel opinion mistook the CBA’s basis for associational standing. 1

 II. The panel opinion correctly held that the CBA member-plaintiffs have standing in their own right. 2

 III. The CBA has identified members with standing. 3

CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU Nebraska Found. v. City of Plattsmouth, Neb., 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).. 2
Jones v. Gale, 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006).....5
Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra, 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022).....3, 4
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....5

RULES

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(a).....3
